Inc. (“VWin”), sought to rehabilitate both the Company and VWin pursuant to the laws of the State of Nevada.  

On December 15, 2020, Shaun Passley, PhD. filed a Motion for Declaratory Relief to confirm that the Custodian has authority to cancel the 
nineteen million seven hundred seventy thousand (19,770,000) shares of the Company common stock held by Mr. Clinton Stokes for the asset 
purchase agreement entered into on August 30, 2017. The courts also ordered that all claimants and creditors of Ameritek Ventures Inc., shall 
have thirty (30) days from date of notice (February 10, 2021) to submit under oath, a written proof of claim.

[...]

assuming note with Epazz, Inc. of $250,000 and accrued interest of 
$187,500. 

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned, FlexFridge, Inc.., an Illinois corporation, ("Maker") hereby promises to pay to the order of Epazz, 
Inc. ("Payee"), the principal sum of Two Hundred Fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), in lawful money in United States of America, which shall 
be legal tender, bearing interest and payable as provided herein. This Promissory Note (this “Note” or “Promissory Note”) has an effective date 
of December 29, 2015. Payee will forever forgive and discharge any difference between the outstanding balance of the fees owed to Payee by